
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 9 June 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Hartlip Village Hall, The Street, Hartlip, Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 7TH 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, Alan Horton, 
James Hunt, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, Sarah Stephen (Vice-Chair) and 
Corrie Woodford (Chair). 
 
Quorum = 3 
   

 
  Pages 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside where 
directed. Await instructions before re-entering the building. Should 
anyone require assistance in evacuating the building, please make the 
Swale Borough Council officers aware of any special needs so that 
suitable arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or  
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or  
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They  
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman  
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items  
on this agenda, under the following headings: 
  
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  
that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
  

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 645 - 655) and the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2022 (to 
follow) as correct records. 
  

 

5.  Youth provision in the Western Area 
 

 

6.  Swale Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
 

 

7.  Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

5 - 16 

8.  Update on work plan 
 

17 - 22 

9.  Public Forum 
 

 

10.  Local issues to be raised 
 

 

11.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

12.  Matters referred to Service Committees by Area Committee 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 30 May 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3459/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2001-Mar-2022%2019.00%20Western%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 
 

Western Area Committee meeting: Progress on Matters arising – 9 June 2022 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Youth provision in 
villages 

At the June 2021 meeting the lack of 
youth provision was raised as an issue.   
 
At the March 2022 meeting it was agreed 
to invite a Kent County Council (KCC) 
representative from the Youth Service and 
the KCC Community Warden to the June 
2022 meeting. 
 

Amanda Turner the KCC Youth Hub Delivery 
Manager, Swale Integrated Children’s Services 
and Rebecca O’Neill, the commissioned 
provider of Youth Provision for KCC will both 
be attending the June 2022 meeting.  This will 
be discussed under item 5. 
 
 

2. Bredgar and Hartlip 
Conservation Area 
Reviews. 

The Area Committee requested that 
quotes be obtained for Conservation Area 
Reviews for Bredgar and Hartlip for 
consideration at the June 2022 meeting. 
 
 

The ballpark estimate for undertaking the two 
Conservation Area Reviews is between £5500- 
£7500.  
 
The officers have approached three 
consultants to provide us with their cost 
estimates to undertake the work and the costs 
are awaited. It is anticipated that we will 
receive fee proposals back from the 
consultants by the end of June and the 
relevant amounts will then be reported to the 
next meeting of the Area Committee for 
information. 
 

3. Heritage issues Cabinet adopted a Heritage Strategy and 
Action Plan on 18 March 2020.  The 
Action Plan contains a programme of 
Conservation Area (CA) reviews.   
 

Updates for ongoing CA reviews will be 
provided at the September 2022 Western Area 
Committee meeting. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



Page 2 of 5 
 

The Area Committee agreed to fund CA 
reviews for the areas below which are 
outside of the planned programme of 
reviews in the Action Plan.   
 

• Rodmersham Church Street 

• Rodmersham Green 

• Milstead 

• Tunstall 
 

4. The Agricultural Bill A Parish Councillor asked if the Area 
Committee could advise where guidance 
can be found on the Agricultural Bill so 
that parish councils can engage with land-
owners. 
 
A Tunstall Parish Councillor had done 
some work on this and said that as the Bill 
could impact on Planning, if any suitable 
training was identified for Members, she 
will advise the Area Committee. 

No officer action requested at present. 

5. Changing Places 
Toilets 

A Parish Councillor for Bobbing brought 
the Committee’s attention to the 
Government Fund Changing Places 
Toilets.  Local Authorities were invited to 
submit expressions of interest to install 
larger accessible toilets.  This was also 
raised at the Sittingbourne Area 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

The Head of Environment and Leisure advised 
that Swale Borough Council has been 
provisionally awarded funding of £133,750 for 
three Changing places facilities. We are 
awaiting final terms and conditions prior to 
announcing further details. 
 

P
age 6



Page 3 of 5 
 

6. Charging of electric 
cars at home where 
there is no driveway. 

A Parish Councillor for Bobbing raised the 
issue of residents in the future needing to 
charge electric cars at home when they 
had no driveway.  There needed to be a 
policy change to allow for a wire to be run 
either under or over the pavement 
https://chargearm.com/   
 
The Area Committee were advised the EV 
policy was being drafted and it will pay 
reference to this type of issue and point to 
Kent County Council guidance as it is their 
responsibility. 

Parish Councillor Graham Addicott provided 
contact details of an expert in Brighton who 
could advise on this matter.  Officers have 
attempted to make contact but so far had no 
response.  They will keep trying. 
 
 

7. Conservation issues 
including ponds. 

the Chairman suggested the Pond 
Warden be invited to a future Western 
Area Committee meeting. 

David Carey, the Chair of the Kent Tree and 
Pond Wardens has confirmed he will attend 
the Western Area Committee meeting on 1 
September 2022 for a discussion on the 
maintenance of ponds. 

8. Prohibition of HGVs 
on the A2. 

A Member advised that councillors 
representing Rainham South were seeking 
to progress with Medway Council and 
KCC the prohibition of HGVs on the A2.  
He said this would affect Upchurch, Hartlip 
and Newington along with other areas.  It 
was agreed by the Area Committee that 
the Chair would write to KCC and Medway 
Council to highlight the implications for 
SBC. 

The Chairman of the Western Area Committee 
wrote letters to Medway Council and KCC, 
highlighting the implications of implementing 
the proposal to prohibit HGV’s on the A2. 
 
Medway Council have responded to say they 
will take the Area Committee’s comments into 
account when they discuss the matter further. 
 
The response from David Brazier the KCC 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport is 
attached to this update, Appendix 1. 
 

P
age 7

https://chargearm.com/


Page 4 of 5 
 

9. Rose Hill & Meads 
Woodland 
Management & Work 
Plans. 

In March 2021 the Area Committee 
allocated funding to develop management 
plans.  These had now been completed by 
an external consultant and there were 
£2,158.00 of funds remaining. 
 
The plans indicated if the tasks should be 
carried out by a contractor or a volunteer 
group.   
 
Members agreed that SBC seek 
volunteers to set up Friends Groups and 
to assist them in that process as well as 
helping them to report progress back to 
the Western Area Committee.   
 
The Area Committee agreed that known 
potential volunteers be contacted by 
Members to see if they were interested in 
forming Friends Groups and report back to 
the June 2022 meeting.   
 
It was also agreed to adopt the 
Management and Work Plans for Rose Hill 
Woods and The Meads Community 
Woodland and the remaining funding to be 
split 50/50 between the two Friends 
Groups once established. 
 

Cllr Mike Baldock reported that a Friends of 
Rose Hill Woods Group has formally been 
founded with requisite officers and the 
paperwork is currently being processed.  
 
Cllr James Hunt advised there are 5 residents 
who are interested in forming a friends group 
for The Meads Community Woodland and they 
hope to meet soon.  The Aspire School are 
progressing with a Forest School and have a 
copy of the management plan to assist with 
some of the work. Cllr Hunt met with the 
Greenspaces Manager on site with one of the 
teachers to discuss an area that could be 
made secure for the children and this is being 
progressed with legal to see if work is possible 
to do within the restrictions of the lease. The 
school have funding for a forest school teacher 
who will be able to work with the friends group 
once up and running. 
 
 
 

 Walking and Cycling 
Project 

At the March 2021 meeting, the Area 
Committee awarded £13,000.00 in funding 
for a walking and cycling project. 

An update has been prepared by the Active 
Travel Coordinator (Appendix 2). 

P
age 8



Page 5 of 5 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

ccc 

Cllr Mike Baldock 
Chair Western Area Committee 
Swale Borough Council 
Swale House 
East Street 
Sittingbourne 
ME10 3HT 
 

Members’ Desk 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent 
ME14 1XQ 
 
Tel: 03000 419986 
E-mail: members.desk@kent.gov.uk  
 
Your Ref: 
Our Ref:  28274844 
 
 
Date:       26 May 2022 

 
 
 
 
Dear Mike,  

Thank you for your letter of 31 March 2022 in relation to a proposal to implement 

a Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) restricted zone on the A2 from the A249, Key 

Street Roundabout, Sittingbourne to the A278 (Tesco/Bowaters roundabout) 

Hoath Way, Gillingham.  

Some concerns fr
[...]
e a detrimental effect 

on these investigations and attempts to reduce HGV movements through the 

rural villages located between the two east/west motorway corridors.  

In terms of the A2 at Newington in particular the KCC Schemes, Planning and 

Delivery (SPD) Team have recently installed a highway improvement project 

which includes a new 20mph speed limit running through the centre of 

Newington on the A2 and its surrounding side roads, and a right turn ban from 

the A2 into Bull Lane. These measures should have a positive impact on air 

quality in the area by reducing vehicles emissions and the amount of stop start 

traffic caused by having to give way to traffic entering Bull Lane off the A2. This 

scheme has only been installed in the last month and officers are continuing to 

monitor this site. This scheme was funded via the crash remedial measures 

budget in response to a cluster of injury related crashes at the Bull Lane 

junction.  

Thank you for raising this matter with me. 

 
Yours sincerely  

 
David Brazier  
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
  

Page 12

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.kent.gov.uk%2F__data%2Fassets%2Fpdf_file%2F0012%2F6105%2FFreight-action-plan.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CH%26T.VIPContacts%40kent.gov.uk%7C05252db155974f04dd6508da2783f183%7C3253a20dc7354bfea8b73e6ab37f5f90%7C0%7C0%7C637865744885586322%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=x4P1bbR3LnVvfkYCmbtxrVbliaLr2y2Jdje10FOeKs8%3D&reserved=0


WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE – 9 June 2022 

Project Walking & Cycling Project 

Lead Councillors Cllr Sarah Stephen and Cllr Monique Bonney 

Lead Officer Adrian Oliver, Active Travel Co-ordinator 

Objective 
Use South-West Swale resources, the Villages, historical sites, food producers, 
ancient woodlands, nature reserves and war graves to name some, and create 
walking and cycling experiences similar to those created f
[...]
imeline 

• Development: May - July  

• Design & Production: August – September 

• Launch: October 

Note 

Separately, the Linking Coast to Downs project has developed: a c.9 mile circular route through 
Sittingbourne, Rodmersham Green & Bredgar; two linear routes Borden to Milton Regis and Borden to 
Milton Creek   

  
Page 13



 

 

  

  

Meads & 

Milton Walk 

 

Rodmersham 

Green Walk Page 14



  

Newington Hartlip Queen Down Warren Walk 

Tunstall 

Borden Walk 

Page 15



 

West Swale 

Villages & 

Hamlets Ride 

Kent Downs AONB 

Sittingbourne 

Circular Route 

Page 16



 

 

Western Area Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 9 June 2022 

Report Title Western Area Committee Work Plan proposal for 
2022/23 

EMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy, Governance & Customer 
Service 

Chair of Area 
Committee 

 
Councillor Corrie Woodford 

Lead Officer Janet Dart, Interim Area Committees Coordinator 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. The Western Area Committee to discuss and agree their 
priorities and ambitions for 2022/23. 

2. The Western Area Committee to discuss and agree the 
criteria which any bids for funding will need to meet. 

3. The Western Area Committee to discuss and agree what 
publicity should take place to promote the funding 
scheme.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Western Area Committee (AC) have worked with 
officers to put a proposal together for the Western AC to consider which will set the work 
plan and criteria for funding bids for the year 2022/23.  Once a final list of priorities and 
criteria have been agreed, the funding application form and guidance notes will be 
updated ready to launch the bid application process on Friday 1 July 2022.  The 
deadline for bids will be Monday 1 August 2022 after which a thorough assessment 
process will take place by officers before being taken to the September 2022 round of 
AC meetings for consideration. 

 
2 Background 

[...]
s - The Chair and Vice-Chair propose that the 
criteria set by Western Area Committee for the year 2021/22 should be carried 
forward to 2022/23 as they are still relevant for the area.  Therefore, bids for 
funding submitted to the September 2022 meeting should demonstrate they will 
have a positive impact on the appearance, environment and facilities in the 
Western Area and benefit residents across the area. 
 

3.4 Bids will also be considered that can demonstrate how the initiative or project will 
contribute to Swale’s strategic priorities 2 and 3 as set out in the Corporate Plan 
as listed below: 
 

3.5 Priority 2: Investing in our environment and responding positively to global 
challenges; 
 
2.1 Develop a coherent strategy to address the climate and ecological 
emergencies, aiming for carbon neutrality in the council’s own operations by 2025 
and in the whole borough by 2030, and pursue all opportunities to enhance 
biodiversity across the borough. 
  

Page 18



 

 

2.2 Encourage active travel and reduced car use, including through the 
permeability of new developments, and work with partners to address air quality 
issues.  
 
2.3 Establish a special projects fund to provide much-needed investment in the 
borough’s public realm and open spaces.  
 
2.4 Recognise and support our local heritage to give people pride in the place 
they live and boost the local tourism industry.  
 
2.5 Work towards a cleaner borough where recycling remains a focus, and 
ensure that the council acts as an exemplar environmental steward, making 
space for nature wherever possible. 
 
Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for 
everyone: 
 
3.1 Undertake targeted interventions to identify our most disadvantaged families 
and communities, improve our understanding of the issues they face, and 
develop new ways of working to reduce social exclusion and enhance 
opportunities and quality of life.  
 
3.2 Reduce health inequality by developing more pr
[...]
  
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Matters arising from previous meetings
	Item 7 - Appx 1 - Matters Arising
	Item 7 - Appx 2 - Matters Arising - Walking  Cycling Project 200522

	8 Update on work plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 63 – 
  

 

WESTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in Hartlip Village Hall, The Street, Hartlip, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME9 7TH on Thursday, 9 June 2022 from 7.00 pm - 9.58 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen and Sarah Stephen (Vice-
Chair). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish Councillors 
Graham Addicott (Hartlip PC), Nicola Butlin (Borden PC), Brian Clarke (Bredgar 
PC), Vivien Rich (Tunstall PC) and Steve Tolhurst (Iwade PC).  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart, Adrian Oliver and Larissa Reed. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Amanda Turner – Kent County Council (KCC) Youth 
Hub Delivery Manager, and Rebecca O’Neill – Commissioned Provider of Youth 
Provision at KCC. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Monique Bonney and Corrie Woodford. 
 

66 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Vice-Chair in-the-Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

68 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Minute Nos. 645 – 655) and the 
Meeting held on 18 May 2022 (Minute Nos. 32 – 33) were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Vice-Chair in-the-Chair as correct records. 
 

69 YOUTH PROVISION IN THE WESTERN AREA  
 
Amanda Turner the Kent County Council (KCC) Youth Hub Delivery Manager and 
Rebecca O’Neill the Commissioned Provider of Youth Provision for KCC, were 
welcomed to the meeting to talk about youth provision in the Western Area. 
 
Rebecca O’Neill spoke about the work of Brogdale CIC (Community Interest 
Company) and VIBE (the name for all the youth work in the Brogdale CIC group) 
which worked with organisations such as Optivo, Sheppey Matters, Creed and 
Sateda delivering projects in the whole of Swale.  Examples of projects included 
youth clubs, after school and holiday clubs, peer mentoring, mental health 
mentoring, the Mill Skatepark in Sittingbourne, school transition, NEETS (not in 
employment, education or training) and a programme of special needs activities.  A 



Western Area Committee 9 June 2022  

 

- 64 – 

youth van visited villages on a Wednesday evening, however, in the Western Area 
there had only been interest in Iwade and Newington.   
 
Brogdale CIC worked closely with Amanda Turner the KCC Youth Hub Delivery 
Manager.  Amanda explained that the Youth Hub had previously been located at 
Newhouse but as this had not reopened since the Covid-19 Pandemic due to health 
and safety reasons, they were now based at Milton Regis.  However, there was 
only capacity for 16 young people at the Youth Zone.  They ran four sessions: 
junior, special educational needs, senior and transition.  They operated some 
detached work in some Wards and some targeted work.  They were a small team of 
four, and as such were not able to deliver any services in Borden due to lack of 
capacity. 
 
A discussion ensued and comments made are summarised below: 
 

• The Government had recently announced funding for youth centres, Brogdale 
CIC would like to put a community centre/youth hub in the Sittingbourne 
Skatepark.  They had been awarded half the funds.  It was suggested that 
Western Area Committee might wish to consider allocating some funds to this 
project; 

• a significant part of Swale was rural and with bus services being poor, young 
people would not be able access projects.  There was a lot of rural house 
building taking place so there should be Section 106 funding going into youth 
services.  Amanda Turner said it was her understanding that the Section 106 
money was absorbed into KCC.  The KCC Divisional Member for Swale West 
undertook to look into this; 

• communication about the services with young people throughout the borough 
was identified as being a problem.  Parish Councils could help with this, 
however, some parts of the Western Area were unparished; and 

• the youth van could be used to take young people in rural areas to venues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the KCC Divisional Member for Swale West would look into the issue 

of Section 106 money being absorbed into KCC. 
 
2) That ways of working together should be looked at. 

 
3) That the Western Area Committee would consider allocating funds to 

youth provision. 
 

70 SWALE LOCAL CYCLING & WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (LCWIP)  
 
The Active Travel Coordinator, Adrian Oliver, introduced himself and spoke about 
the Government ten-year walking and cycling initiative, the Local Cycling & Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP), which was to help local authorities establish good 
cycling and walking routes.  For a scheme to receive funding it needed to match the 
guidelines.  The Active Travel Coordinator was writing a Swale LCWIP and he 
welcomed suggestions from residents and Parish/Town Councils. 
 



Western Area Committee 9 June 2022  

 

- 65 – 

There would be an online survey which would ask about trips that were currently 
made that could be taken by foot or cycle and what were the barriers to taking such 
trips.  There would also be workshops with community groups. 
 
Some initial ideas were discussed which included safety issues on the 
Bapchild/Tonge route, linking up existing routes, areas where footpaths are lacking 
and pedestrians had to walk in the road, dealing with landowners, ongoing 
maintenance, footpaths coming out onto fast roads and the issue of some HGV 
drivers not using the industry approved satnav which resulted in them taking 
unsuitable routes. 
 

71 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Walking and cycling project 
The Active Travel Coordinator went through the update he had provided in the 
agenda pack.  He stressed that these were initial ideas which could be changed.  A 
Parish Councillor spoke about disputes between cyclists and motorists and 
requested that street clutter in the form of signs was not increased.  He was 
assured that most of the information would be provided via apps and maps and all 
routes would be tried out.  Some specific routes were discussed and the need to 
take livestock into account was stressed.  It was agreed that a workshop in Swale 
House with Western Area Committee Members and Parish Councillors would be a 
useful way to consider routes in detail. 
 
Charging of electric cars at home where there is no driveway 
The Chief Executive advised that she had spoken with Paul Nichols at Brighton and 
Hove City Council where they had installed 600 charging points to lamp-posts.  
KCC were adamant they were not considering this option.  Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) were looking at other pilots using gullies and gathering evidence to present 
to KCC.  The Chief Executive would be talking to the relevant Director at KCC.  
Kent District Leaders all agreed something needed to be done.  She would provide 
further updates at future Area Committee meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That a Walking and Cycling project workshop be set up in Swale House 

with Western Area Committee Members and Parish Councillors to 
consider routes. 

 
72 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  

 
The Vice-Chair in-the-Chair introduced the report setting out recommendations for 
the Western Area Committee Work Plan for 2022/23. 
 
There was a discussion on the proposed priorities and ambitions set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report.  Members agreed to take out the Active Travel and tree 
planting projects.  They also agreed to add a Youth Provision project to find out 
where young people were based who would like to engage with the Brogdale CIC 
VIBE services with a view to providing them with transport.  Members would also 



Western Area Committee 9 June 2022  

 

- 66 – 

like to consider the Bredgar and Hartlip Conservation Area Reviews once the 
quotations have been received.  It was also suggested that a proposal might come 
out of the discussion on pond maintenance at the September 2022 Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
Members also agreed that they would not open up their funding to external bids 
until all of the costings on the agreed projects had been considered at the 
September 2022 Area Committee meeting.  If there were any remaining funds, they 
might decide to allow some external bids. 
 
Councillor Alan Horton moved the following motion: that officers made contact with 
Western Area Committee Members to check what priorities they would like 
costings/proposals for.  Proposals to be brought back to the September 2022 
meeting for consideration.  This was seconded by Councillor Nicholas Hampshire 
and on being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That officers made contact with Western Area Committee Members to 

check what priorities they would like costings/proposals for.  Proposals to 
be brought back to the September 2022 meeting for consideration. 
 

2) That Western Area Committee funding would not be made available to 
external bids until the costings and proposals had been considered at the 
September 2022 Area Committee meeting and it was established if there 
was any remaining funding. 

 
73 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
Item deferred to the next meeting. 
 

74 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Item deferred to the next meeting. 
 

75 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
Item deferred to the next meeting. 
 

76 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEES BY AREA COMMITTEE  
 
Item deferred to the next meeting. 
 

77 ADJOURNMENT  
 
There was an adjournment from 8.50pm to 9pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 



Western Area Committee 9 June 2022  

 

- 67 – 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


